
 

Licensing Sub-Committee agenda 

Date: Monday 14 February 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Via Video Conference 

Membership: 

T Green, P Griffin, B Stanier Bt (Reserve) and A Wood (Chairman) 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the monitoring officer at 
monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Agenda Item 
 

Page No 

1 Introductory remarks by the Chairman  
   
2 Apologies for absence  
   
3 Declarations of interest  
 To receive any disclosure of disclosable pecuniary interests by 

Members relating to any items on the agenda. If any Member is 
uncertain as to whether an interest should be disclosed, he or she is 
asked if possible to contact the District Solicitor prior to the meeting.  

 

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


 
Members are reminded that if they are declaring an interest, they 
should state the nature of that interest whether or not they are 
required to withdraw from the meeting. 
 

4 Hearing Procedure Rules 3 - 10 
 To note the hearing procedure rules and virtual licensing sub-

committee procedural rules.  
 

 

5 Little Wonder, 14 Mansion Lane, Iver, Buckinghamshire, SL0 9RH 11 - 68 
 To consider an application under s.17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a 

new premises licence in respect of Little Wonder, 14 Mansion Lane, 
Iver, Buckinghamshire, SL0 9RH (report attached). 
 

 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

mailto:democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee Virtual Procedural Rules 

Procedure at Hearings before the Licensing Sub-Committee in relation to matters mainly under the 
Licensing Act 2003 as amended (“The 2003 Act”) except Interim Hearings (Summary Review of a 
Premises Licence) conducted pursuant to Section 53B of the Licensing Act 2003, as amended 
(separate Procedure). 
 
Hearings for Gambling Premises are dealt with under the Gambling Act 2005 as amended. 
 

Introduction  

The Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government made Regulations (The 

Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Police and 

Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020) to ensure local authorities can 

conduct business during the current public health emergency and this legislation was passed on 4 

April 2020. The Regulations will apply to local authority meetings (full council, executive, joint 

committee, committee or sub-committee) held before 7 May 2021 from 4 April 2020. Councils can 

make standing orders in respect of virtual meetings, and will not be constrained by any existing 

restrictions. The Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing) Regulations 2005 provide 

flexibility to Licensing Authorities in determining their own hearing procedures. 

Administration in Relation to the Hearing  

Prior written notice of the Hearing will have been given to the interested/relevant parties.  
 

(a) Where a party has informed the Council
[...]
ng, the Sub-Committee together with the Democratic Services Officer 

and Legal Advisor, will remain in a private virtual meeting in order to deliberate on the decision. 

Interested parties will then be notified of the outcome of the hearing in writing after the meeting in 

accordance with required timescales. 

Each Member in remote attendance must ensure and verbally declare that there are no other 

persons present who are not entitled to be (either hearing or seeing) consideration of such items, 

and/or recording the proceedings. 

The Sub-Committee may depart from this procedure (as varied/amended from time to time based 

on changes to law and practice) if it considers it necessary and/or equitable to do so. 

Page 9



NOTE  

IN PRODUCING THIS PROCEDURE, THE FOLLOWING HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED: - 

 Licensing Act 2003 as amended - and Explanatory Notes 

 National Guidance 

 The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 as amended 

 The Human Rights Act 1998. 

 Local Government Act 1972 as amended.  

 The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 

Page 10



Buckinghamshire Council                 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Date:  
14 February 2022  10:30 hours 

 
Agenda Item No: 5 

 
 
SUBJECT: 

 
APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE at: 
 

‘Little Wonder’ 14 Mansion Lane, Iver, Buckinghamshire, SL0 9RH 
 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
Application under section 17, Licensing Act 2003 

 
Responsible Officer 
 

 
Charlie Robinson – Licensing Manager 

 
Report Author 

 
Charlie Robinson – Licensing Manager 
 

 
Ward/s Affected 
 

 
Denham 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To provide Members with information enabling the determination of an application for a new 
Premises Licence, in respect of which relevant representations have been received. The 
Application has been submitted by Thomas & Thomas Partners LLP, 38A Monmouth Street, 
London, WC2H 9EP on behalf of their client; Mr Roberto Costa of ‘Little Wonder’ 14 Mansion 
Lane, Iver, Buckinghamshire, SL0 9RH (“The Applicant”) in respect of ‘Little Wonder’ 14 Mansion 
Lane, Iver, Buckinghamshire, SL0 9RH (“the premises”). 

 
2. Background 

 
2.1. The premises consist of a detached residential home on the corner plot of Mansion Lane 

and Iverdale Close. The area of the premises marked for licensable activities is a detached 
outbuilding (understood to be an old garage) in the garden to the rear of the main house. 
The area is heavily residential, with residents neighbouring either side of the property and 
on the opposite corner of Iverdale Close and Mansion Lane. On the opposite side of Mansion 
Lane is agricultural land. A location plan showing the premises location is attached to this 
report marked Appendix 1. The premises has not previously been licensed under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 
3. The Application 

 
3.1. This application is for a new Premises Licence to commence with immediate effect upon the 

decision to grant by this licensing authority. A copy of the application, including a premises 
plan is attached to this report marked Appendix 2. The applicant describes the intended use 
of the premises as a ‘Small private gourmet club operating on an ad-hoc basis.’ 
 

3.2. The licensable activities sought are as follows: 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
Proposed activity Proposed hours 
 
Supply of alcohol  
(Consumption on and off the 
premises) 

 
Monday – Sunday   12:00 – 23:00 
 
 
 

 
Opening Hours 
 

 
Monday – Sunday   12:00 – 23:30 
 

 
* The Panel should note that the playing of recorded music and performance of live music 
are de-regulated between the hours 0800 and 2300 hours and therefore fall outside of the 
jurisdiction of The Licensing Act 2003 unless part of a Review application under section 51.
  

4. Relevant Representations 
 
4.1. Responsible Authorities: 

 
4.1.1. The Chief Officer of Police: Response rece
[...]
d balanced in that there 
is a need to find a fair balance between the protection of individual rights and the interests 
of the community at large – other than rights under Article 6 and 14 which are absolute 
rights and cannot be interfered with. 

 
8.4. Therefore, if Members refuse to grant the application for a new Premises Licence in whole 

or part or grant it subject to conditions, this will be a breach of the rights of the Applicant 
unless such refusal (in full or part) is, and/or the conditions imposed are, appropriate, 
proportionate and can be justified, on balance, by being outweighed by the rights of the 
community at large to peaceful enjoyment of their property/possessions. Any restriction 
placed upon the Premises Licence must not go beyond what is strictly necessary to achieve 
its legitimate purpose in order to mitigate the interference with the community at large’s 
enjoyment of their property/possessions. 

 
8.5. By taking into consideration all the material considerations relating to this application and 

balancing the interests/rights of all parties involved it is considered that the Licensing Sub-
Committee’s decision will be both proportionate and justified having had regard to the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 8.6 The Equality Act 2010, including the Council’s Public Sector 
Equality Duty, must be taken into account when making decisions in relation to licensing 
applications. 

 
9. Determination by the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
9.1. The Sub Committee is obliged to determine applications in the light of the above and any 

other material considerations with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives. Which 
are:  
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 
• Public safety 
• Prevention of public nuisance 
• Protection of children from harm 

 
9.2. Regard must also be had to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, Home Office 

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, as amended, relevant 
representations rec
[...]
).  If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity. 
 

Signature  

Date       

Capacity       

 
Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with this application 
(please read guidance note 14) 
Tilly Burton (TOM/TB/ARG.1.7) 
Thomas & Thomas Partners LLP 
38a Monmouth Street 
 

Post town London Postcode WC2H 9EP 
Telephone number (if any) 020 7042 0415 
If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional) 
tburton@tandtp.com 

 
 
Notes for Guidance 
 

1. Describe the premises, for example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which could be relevant to the 
licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies, 
you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the premises. 

2. In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:  
• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 
• Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community premises between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day provided 

that the audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets consent to the screening from a person who is responsible for the 
premises; and (b) ensures that each such screening abides by age classification ratings. 

• Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not 
exceed 1000.     

• Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment:  no licence is required for a contest, exhibition or display of Greco-Roman wrestling, or freestyle 
wrestling between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not exceed 1000. Combined fighting sports – defined as a 
contest, exhibition or display whi
[...]
remises

E

Dry powder fire extinguisher

DP

Emergency light-fitting

Project

Drawing

Drawing No. Rev

Client

ALL DIMENSIONS, SETTING OUT AND LEVELS MUST BE CHECKED ON SITE AND NOT

SCALED OFF THIS DRAWING BEFORE ORDERING AND STARTING WORK ON SITE

© MACKENZIE WHEELER

DrawnScale DateSize

A

Roberto Costa

Little Wonder

14 Mansion Lane

Iver SL0 9RH

LICENSING PLAN

1488/800

LICENSING

1:50 A2 AT OCT 21

APPENDIX 2b

Page 47

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



Directorate for Communities 
Neighbourhood Services 
Licensing Team 
Buckinghamshire Council 
The Gateway 
Gatehouse Road 
Aylesbury 
HP19 8FF 

simon.gallacher@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 
01296 585605 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

Licensing Service  
Buckinghamshire Council 
The Gateway, Gatehouse Road 
Aylesbury 
Buckinghamshire 
HP19 8FF 

19th January 2022 
Ref: LARep_LittleWonder_Jan2022 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Licensing 2003 
Licensing Authority Representation 
Little Wonder, 14 Mansion Lane, Iver, Buckinghamshire SL10 9RH 

I am submitting a representation on behalf of the Licensing Authority in respect of this application 
for a new premises licence.  In drafting this representation, careful consideration has been given 
to the promotion of the four licensing objectives, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy for 
the South Bucks Area of Buckinghamshire and the Secretary of State Section 182 Guidance.  
Consideration has also been given to the new Buckinghamshire Council Statement of Licensing 
Policy recently approved by the Council, which will shortly replace the South Bucks area policy. 

This licence application is for a “Small private gourmet club operating on an ad hoc basis” within 
the garden of a residential dwelling.  The applicant is requesting permission for the ability to sell 
alcohol anytime between 12:00 and 23:00, for consumption on and off the premises, on any day 
of the week, with corresponding opening hours of 12:00 to 23:30.  

The applicant has proposed bey
[...]
concern regarding anti-social behaviour or potential threatening behaviour 
should a resident complain about noise etc. this could lead to abuse or further incidents 
involving our residents. 
 
The premises may attract late night drinkers looking for alcohol once the local pubs have 
called last orders, leading to a regular habit of arriving at all hours possibly intoxicated and 
expecting a drink. 
There are pubs, shops and restaurants in the local area so I cannot see why a private licence 
in a garden outbuilding is required to sell alcohol in this area. 
 
A final point addresses disabled or impaired guests who do not appear to have any facilities 
at the property? 

 
I thank you for your attention to this matter and await your favourable reply. 
 
Yours Faithfully 
 
Ms Kathy Bedford 
16 Iverdale Close 
Tel: 07802679195 

Page 68


	Agenda
	4 Hearing Procedure Rules
	5 Little Wonder, 14 Mansion Lane, Iver, Buckinghamshire, SL0 9RH
	220214 Mansion Lane Appx 1 - Location Plan
	220214 Mansion Lane Appx 2 Part 1 - Application Form
	Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this in one of two ways: 1) by providing with ...

	220214 Mansion Lane Appx 2 Part 2 - Application Form
	220214 Mansion Lane Appx 3 - LA Represenation
	220214 Mansion Lane Appx 4 - Valid Representations_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 14 February 2022 
in Via Video Conference, commencing at 10.30 am and concluding at 11.40 am. 

Members present 

T Green, P Griffin and A Wood (Chairman) 

Others in attendance 

L Hornby, S Mahmood and C Robinson 

Agenda Item 

1 Introductory remarks by the Chairman 
 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members and Officers who were 

assisting the Members were introduced.  
 
Also in attendance were the following: 
 
Mr Thomas O’Maoileoin 
Mr Roberto Costa 
Councillor Ciarán Beary from The Ivers Parish Council 
Ms Janine Mepham 
Ms Jill Miles 
Mr Clive Mosses 
 

2 Apologies for absence 
 There were none. 

 
3 Declarations of interest 
 There were none.  

 
4 Hearing Procedure Rules 
 All present confirmed that they understood the procedure rules that applied to this 

hearing.  
 

5 Little Wonder, 14 Mansion Lane, Iver, Buckinghamshire, SL0 9RH 
 Members were asked to determine an application for a new premises licence, in 

respect of which relevant representations had been received. The Application had 
been submitted by Thomas & Thomas Partners LLP, 38A Monmouth Street, London, 



 

 

WC2H 9EP on behalf of their client, Mr Roberto Costa of Little Wonder, 14 Mansion 
Lane, Iver Buckinghamshire, SL0 9RH (“The Applicant”) in respect of Little Wonder, 
14 Mansion Lane, Iver, Buckinghamshire, SL0 9RH (“The Premises”). 
 
Following a detailed discussion all parties present confirmed that they were satisfied 
that they had received a fair hearing and had nothing further to add. The Sub-
Committee retired to make its decision which can be seen in the attached decision 
notice. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 


